
 
 

ITEM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION AGENDA 
 
COMMISSION MEETING  
DATE: 

April 3, 2019 

NAME & NUMBER OF 
PROJECT: 

Villas on Rio Grande 
SP-2018-0362C.SH  

NAME OF APPLICANT OR 
ORGANIZATION: 

Jason Rogers 
Garrett-Ihnen Civil Engineering 

LOCATION: 2111 Rio Grande Street 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 9 

CITY ARBORIST 
REVIEW STAFF: 

Jim Dymkowski, Environmental Program Coordinator, DSD, 
512-974-2772, jim.dymkowski@austintexas.gov 

WATERSHED: Shoal Creek Watershed, Urban Classification, Desired Development 
Zone  

REQUEST: Variance request under 25-8-643 - Land Use Commission  Variance 
is as follows: 
 
Request to vary from 25-8-641 to allow the removal of two heritage 
trees, each with a single-stem greater than 30” in diameter.   

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Tree #19730 (34 inch Pecan): The request meets the City Arborist 
approval criteria set forth in  LDC 25-8-624(A)(2), thus the variance 
is recommended. 
 
Tree #19726 (37 inch Pecan): The request does not meet the City 
Arborist approval criteria set forth in  LDC 25-8-624(A)(2), thus the 
variance is not recommended. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
             DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

City Arborist Recommendations Concerning  
Required Findings 

 
 

Project Name: Villas on Rio Grande - SP-2018-0362C.SH 
Ordinance Standard: Heritage Tree Ordinance 
Variance Request: To allow to allow the removal of Tree #19730 (34 inch Pecan), with a 

single-stem greater than 30” in diameter.  25-8-641 
 

 
 
The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from Section 25-8-641 only after determining, 
based on the city arborist's recommendation, that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 
25-8-624(A) (Approval Criteria): 
 
 
City Arborist Recommendation per 25-8-624(A) 

(A) The Planning and Development Review Department may approve an application to 
remove a protected tree only after determining that the tree: 

 
(1) prevents reasonable access to the property; 
No.  The tree does not prevent reasonable access to the property. 
 
(2) prevents a reasonable use of the property; 
Yes. It is not reasonable to incorporate this tree into the design.  This tree is in 
poor structural condition and that condition is not recoverable.  Given the tree’s 
condition and the proposed use of the project, it is not reasonable to incorporate 
this tree into the design. 
   
(3) is an imminent hazard to life or property, and the hazard cannot reasonably be 
mitigated without removing the tree; 
No.  This tree is not an active hazard, but it is structurally compromised and that 
structure cannot be corrected. More details on the tree’s overall condition can be 
found in the Arborist Tree Evaluations provided by the applicant. 



 
(4) is dead; 
No.  The tree is not dead. 
 
(5) is diseased, and: 
(a) restoration to sound condition is not practicable; or 
Yes.  The tree does exhibit the presence of decay that due to its location in the tree 
at a main branch trunk union restoration to sound condition is not practical.  
(b) the disease may be transmitted to other trees and endanger their health; or 
Not applicable. 
 
(6) for a tree located on public property or a public street or easement: 
(a) prevents the opening of necessary vehicular traffic lanes in a street or alley; or 
(b) prevents the construction of utility or drainage facilities that may not feasibly be 

rerouted. 
Not applicable. These criteria are not applicable as the tree is located on private 
property. 

 
Land Use Commission Findings with Staff Opinion 
The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from Section 25-8-641 (Removal Prohibited) to 
allow removal of a heritage tree that has at least one stem that is 30 inches or larger in diameter 
measured four and one-half feet above natural grade only after determining, based on the city 
arborist's recommendation, that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 25-8-624(A) 
(Approval Criteria), and that:  
 

(1)  the applicant has applied for and been denied a variance, waiver, exemption, 
modification, or alternative compliance from another City Code provision which would 
eliminate the need to remove the heritage tree, as required in Section 25-8-646 ( Variance 
Prerequisites ); and  

This is a finding for the Land Use Commission.  Staff’s opinion is that given the location of 
the tree there are no variances, waivers, etc. that would eliminate the need to remove the 
tree.  Further, given the tree’s structural condition staff does not recommend preservation. 
 

(2)  removal of the heritage tree is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen 
by the applicant to develop the property, unless removal of the heritage tree will result in 
a design that will allow for the maximum provision of ecological service, historic, and 
cultural value of the trees on the site.  

This is a finding for the Land Use Commission.  Staff’s opinion is that removal is not 
caused by the method chosen by the applicant.  Further, the relocation of a non-protected 
Red oak provides greater ecological services as the subject tree is structurally 
compromised. 



Staff Recommendation: The City Arborist recommends removal of this trees due to long-term 
structural health concerns and its location within the overall project prevents a reasonable use of 
the property.  
 
Staff Recommended Conditions: 
1. The Environmental Criteria Manual prescribes 300% mitigation.  Due to the tree condition it 
is standard practice per the Environmental Criteria Manual to reduce the mitigation.  
Consequently, the suggested mitigation rates is 150%. That would equate to 51 inches of 
mitigation. 
2. Project agrees to relocate Tree 19721 a non-protected size 16.5 inch Red oak. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
             DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

City Arborist Recommendations Concerning Required 
Findings 

 
 

Project Name: Villas on Rio Grande - SP-2018-0362C.SH 
Ordinance Standard: Heritage Tree Ordinance 
Variance Request: To allow to allow the removal of Tree 19726 (37 inch Pecan), with a 

single-stem greater than 30” in diameter.  25-8-641 
 

 
 
The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from Section 25-8-641 only after determining, 
based on the city arborist's recommendation, that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 
25-8-624(A) (Approval Criteria): 
 
City Arborist Recommendation per 25-8-624(A) 
 

(A) The Planning and Development Review Department may approve an application to 
remove a protected tree only after determining that the tree: 

 
(1) prevents reasonable access to the property; 
No.  The tree does not prevent reasonable access to the property.  The project has 
not had any communication nor provided any additional information to staff 
during the application process to allow for review of this claim. 
 
(2) prevents a reasonable use of the property; 
No.  The tree does not prevent reasonable use of the property.  The project has not 
had any communication nor provided any additional information to staff during 
the application process to allow for review of this claim. 
 
(3) is an imminent hazard to life or property, and the hazard cannot reasonably be 

mitigated without removing the tree; 
No.  This tree is not an active hazard. 
 



(4) is dead; 
No.  The tree is not dead. 
 
(5) is diseased, and: 
(a) restoration to sound condition is not practicable; or 
Not applicable. 
(b) the disease may be transmitted to other trees and endanger their health; or 
Not applicable. 
 
(6) for a tree located on public property or a public street or easement: 
(a) prevents the opening of necessary vehicular traffic lanes in a street or alley; or 
(b) prevents the construction of utility or drainage facilities that may not feasibly be 
rerouted. 
Not applicable. These criteria are not applicable as the tree is located on private 
property. 

 
Land Use Commission Findings with Staff Opinion 
 
The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from Section 25-8-641 (Removal Prohibited) to 
allow removal of a heritage tree that has at least one stem that is 30 inches or larger in diameter 
measured four and one-half feet above natural grade only after determining, based on the city 
arborist's recommendation, that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 25-8-624(A) 
(Approval Criteria), and that:  
 

(1)  the applicant has applied for and been denied a variance, waiver, exemption, 
modification, or alternative compliance from another City Code provision which would 
eliminate the need to remove the heritage tree, as required in Section 25-8-646 ( Variance 
Prerequisites ); and  

This is a finding for the Land Use Commission.  Staff’s opinion is that the applicant has not 
pursued any waivers, variances, etc. that would preserve the tree. 
 

(2)  removal of the heritage tree is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen 
by the applicant to develop the property, unless removal of the heritage tree will result in 
a design that will allow for the maximum provision of ecological service, historic, and 
cultural value of the trees on the site.  

This is a finding for the Land Use Commission.  Staff’s opinion is that design options have 
not been presented and thus staff cannot determine if removal is based on the method 
chosen by the applicant.   
 

 



 
Staff Recommendation: Staff does not recommend the variance because that the Findings of 
Fact have been met.  Discussions and inspections of this tree by staff and the project’s 
representatives has been ongoing since August of 2018.  During this time it has been staff’s 
position that based on the information provided, that the tree did not meet the definition of dead, 
diseased, or an imminent hazard and would require a commission variance for removal.  The 
applicant contested staff’s position and has continued to pursue the removal as dead, diseased, 
or an imminent hazard.  Staff has not been provided with material to review the request as 
prevention of a reasonable use or access of the property.   
 
Staff Conditions: 
No conditions at this time.  The City Arborist staff is not recommending this variance. 
 

 
 

Community Tree 
Reviewer (DSD) 

  Jim Dymkowski  
(Jim Dymkowski) 

Date  3/28/19  

Community Tree 
Division Manager 
(DSD) 

 Keith Mars  
(Keith Mars) 

Date  3/28/19  

   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  



 

Heritage Tree Ordinance as requested. 
 
 
Division 3. - Heritage Trees.  
§ 25-8-641 - REMOVAL PROHIBITED.  
(A)  Removal of a heritage tree is prohibited unless the Planning and Development Review 

Department has issued a permit for the removal under this division.  
(B)  A permit to remove a heritage tree may be issued only if a variance is approved under 

Section 25-8-642 ( Administrative Variance ) or 25-8-643 ( Land Use Commission Variance 
).  

(C)  The requirements in this division apply to trees on private and public property. To the extent 
of conflict with another section of the Code, this division applies.  

(D)  A person may, without a variance, remove a damaged heritage tree that is an imminent 
hazard to life or property if the tree is removed within seven days of being damaged. The 
director may extend this deadline for widespread and extensive storm damage.  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038. 

§ 25-8-642 - ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE.  
(A)  The director of the Planning and Development Review Department may grant a variance 

from Section 25-8-641 ( Removal Prohibited ) to allow removal of a heritage tree only after 
determining, based on the city arborist's recommendation, that the heritage tree:  
(1)  is dead;  
(2)  is an imminent hazard to life or property, and the hazard cannot reasonably be mitigated 

without removing the tree; or  
(3)  is diseased and:  

(a)  restoration to sound condition is not practicable; or  
(b)  the disease may be transmitted to other trees and endanger their health.  

(B)  No application fee and no mitigation are required for a variance request under subsection 
(A).  

(C)  The director of the Planning and Development Review Department may grant a variance 
from Section 25-8-641 ( Removal Prohibited ) to allow removal of a heritage tree that does 
not have at least one stem that is 30 inches in diameter or larger measured four and one-half 
feet above natural grade only after determining, based on the city arborist's recommendation, 
that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 25-8-624(A) ( Approval Criteria ) and that:  
(1)  the applicant has applied for and been denied a variance, waiver, exemption, 

modification, or alternative compliance from another City Code provision which would 
eliminate the need to remove the heritage tree, as required in Section 25-8-646 ( Variance 
Prerequisite ); and  



(2)  removal of the heritage tree is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen by 
the applicant to develop the property, unless removal of the heritage tree will result in a 
design that will allow for the maximum provision of ecological service, historic, and 
cultural value of the trees on the site.  

(D)  A variance granted under this section:  
(1)  shall be the minimum change necessary;  
(2)  shall require mitigation as a condition of variance approval for variances requested 

under Subsection (C) of this section; and  
(3)  may not be issued until the applicant has satisfied the mitigation conditions required 

under this Subsection (D)(2) or posted fiscal security adequate to ensure performance of 
the mitigation conditions not later than one year after issuance of the variance.  

(E)  The director of the Planning and Development Review Department shall prepare written 
findings to support the grant or denial of a variance request under Subsection (C) of this 
Section.  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038. 

§ 25-8-643 - LAND USE COMMISSION VARIANCE.  
(A)  The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from Section 25-8-641 (Removal 

Prohibited) to allow removal of a heritage tree that has at least one stem that is 30 inches or 
larger in diameter measured four and one-half feet above natural grade only after determining, 
based on the city arborist's recommendation, that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 
25-8-624(A) ( Approval Criteria ), and that:  
(1)  the applicant has applied for and been denied a variance, waiver, exemption, 

modification, or alternative compliance from another City Code provision which would 
eliminate the need to remove the heritage tree, as required in Section 25-8-646 ( Variance 
Prerequisites ); and  

(2)  removal of the heritage tree is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen by 
the applicant to develop the property, unless removal of the heritage tree will result in a 
design that will allow for the maximum provision of ecological service, historic, and 
cultural value of the trees on the site.  

(B)  A variance granted under this section:  
(1)  shall be the minimum change necessary;  
(2)  shall require mitigation as a condition of variance approval; and  
(3)  may not be issued until the applicant has satisfied the mitigation conditions required 

under this Subsection (B)(2) or posted fiscal security adequate to ensure performance of 
the mitigation conditions not later than one year after issuance of the variance.  

(C)  Consideration of a variance under this section requires review by the Environmental 
Commission.  



Source: Ord. 20100204-038; Ord. No. 20141211-204, Pt. 24, 7-1-15 ; Ord. No. 20170615-102 , 
Pt. 28, 6-15-17. 

§ 25-8-644 - APPEAL.  
(A)  An applicant may appeal denial of an administrative variance under Section 25-8-642 to the 

Land Use Commission.  
(B)  An appeal under this section requires review by the Environmental Commission.  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038; Ord. No. 20141211-204, Pt. 24, 7-1-15 ; Ord. No. 20170615-102 , 
Pt. 29, 6-15-17. 

§ 25-8-645 - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE.  
(A)  For a heritage tree located on public property or a public street or easement, an application 

requesting a variance to allow removal of the heritage tree may be filed by:  
(1)  a City department, public utility, or political subdivision with the authority to install 

utility lines or other public facilities in or above the property, street, or easement; or  
(2)  the owner of property adjoining the site of the tree.  

(B)  For a heritage tree located on private property, an application requesting a variance to allow 
removal of the heritage tree may be filed by:  
(1)  the owner of the property on which the tree is located; or  
(2)  the city arborist, if the tree is seriously diseased or is a safety hazard.  

(C)  An application requesting a variance to allow removal of a heritage tree must:  
(1)  be filed with the director of the Planning and Development Review Department; and  
(2)  include the fee prescribed by ordinance; and  
(3)  include the information prescribed by the Administrative Criteria Manual.  

(D)  The application fee is not required if the application is based solely on the criteria in 
Subsections 25-8-624(A)(3), (4) or (5).  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038. 

§ 25-8-646 - VARIANCE PREREQUISITE.  
(A)  If a variance, waiver, exemption, modification, or alternative compliance from another City 

Code provision would eliminate the need for a variance from Section 25-8-641 ( Removal 
Prohibited ), before requesting a variance to allow removal of a heritage tree on private 
property the applicant must:  
(1)  request a variance, waiver, exemption, modification or alternative compliance from the 

Code provisions that would eliminate the need to remove the heritage tree; and  
(2)  obtain a grant or denial of the variance, waiver, exemption, modification or alternative 

compliance that would eliminate the need to remove the heritage tree.  

http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=687746&datasource=ordbank
http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=836583&datasource=ordbank
http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=687746&datasource=ordbank
http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=836583&datasource=ordbank


(B)  The request for a variance to allow removal of a heritage tree may not be considered unless 
the variance, waiver, exemption, modification or alternative compliance from other City Code 
provisions is denied.  

(C)  The application fee for a variance from another City Code provision required under this 
section is waived.  

(D)  This section does not apply to an application for a variance to remove a heritage tree based 
on the criteria in Subsections 25-8-624(A)(3), (4) or (5).  

(E)  The body considering the variance, waiver, exemption, modification, or alternative 
compliance will consider the benefit of preserving the heritage tree in determining whether to 
grant or deny the request for a variance, waiver, exemption, modification or alternative 
compliance from another City Code provision.  

(F)  This subsection does not require an applicant to request a variance, waiver, exemption, 
modification, or alternative compliance if the director determines that to do so would endanger 
the public health and safety.  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038. 

§ 25-8-647 - ACTION ON APPLICATION.  
(A)  The director of the Planning and Development Review Department shall take action on a 

variance request to allow removal of a heritage tree:  
(1)  not later than the 10th working day after the complete application is filed; or  
(2)  if a variance, waiver, exemption, modification, or alternative compliance from another 

City Code provision is required under Subsection 25-8-646 ( Variance Prerequisite ), not 
later than the 10th working day after the request is denied.  

(B)  If the application is based on a damaged heritage tree constituting an immediate hazard to 
life or property, the application shall be approved or denied within 24 hours and no application 
fee is required.  

(C)  An application to remove a tree that is not associated with a pending subdivision, site plan, 
or building permit application submitted to the City is automatically granted if the director 
does not act on the application before the expiration of the applicable deadline.  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038. 



 
 

§ 25-8-648 - VARIANCE EFFECTIVE DATE AND EXPIRATION.  
(A)  Approval of a variance request to allow removal of a heritage tree is effective immediately.  
(B)  A variance to allow removal of a heritage tree expires:  

(1)  one year after its effective date, provided that the mitigation conditions in the variance 
remain in effect until the conditions are met; or  

(2)  for an application that is associated with a pending subdivision, site plan, or building 
permit submitted to the City, when the development permit expires.  

Source: Ord. 20100204-038.  
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2111 Rio Grande 
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2. University neighborhood overlay height map 
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4. Site plan of project 
5. Letter stating owner liability 
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7. COA arborist email #19730 
8. Davey Tree relocating red oak on site 



Applicant Memo: Project description and response to LDC-25-8-642A, Al & A2 

The subject property is located west of the University of Texas in the City of Austin designated University 
Neighborhood Overlay District (UNO) and more specifically, in the highest density inner West Campus 

subdistrict. 

The project is located at the southeast corner of 22nd St. and Rio Grande St. It consists of three fully 
developed legal tracts (611 W. 22nd, 2109 Rio Grande and 2107 Rio Grande). The City has assigned the 
address of 2111 Rio Grande for the project. 

UNO is an integral part of the Central Austin Combined Neighborhood Plan. This city plan was adopted 
to reduce redevelopment pressure on the more single family residential neighborhood close to the U.T. 
campus and to redevelop the area west of campus as a high density pedestrian oriented district (see 

Exhibit 1 NP). Projects in the UNO Inner West Campus have an allowable height of 175 ft. and an 

impervious cover of 100%. There are additional requirements related to design, streetscape and 
affordability (see Exhibit #2 UNO map). 

This project is unique in that it combines meeting all the UNO requirements with the full restoration of 

the historic Kenney House at 611 W. 22nd. The restoration of the Kenney House and the modification of 
the H zoned site area has received approval from the Historic Landmark Commission, Planning 
Commission and the City Council (see Exhibit #3, City Council ordinance, Historic Landmark Commission 

plan). The project will convert the restored and modified Kenney House into a coffee shop and office. 
The balance of the project will be a student housing high rise with a four story below grade parking 
garage. The student high rise will be located to the south and east of the Kenney House, whose public 

view from the north and west will be preserved. 

UNO requires a License Agreement for the installation of the UNO streetscape along the adjacent public 
streets. This pedestrian streetscape consists of street trees, pedestrian lighting and street furniture, and 

must be monitored by the project (see Exhibit #4 Site Plan). The project hired Davey Tree to do a total 

tree inventory and evaluation. In addition, a complete assessment was done by the City's Tree 
Department. There are two very old heritage pecan trees that need a variance from the Land Use 
Commission for removal. The Environmental Commission provides the initial review in that process. 

Both pecan trees have structural and health issues. Extensive examination has been done by certified 
arborists. Their reports prompted the owner to seek legal advice because the properties were leased 
and occupied (see Exhibit #5). 

The private arborist reports included tomography of both trees and are attached (see Exhibit #6). Pecan 

tree #19730 was especially troubling because of its location adjacent to the existing student housing at 
2107 Rio Grande. City staff had some initial hesitation about the condition of the tree (see Exhibit #7). 

The project contains yard areas along the north and west side of the Kenney House and had always 
planned to relocate the red oak #19721 to the west side of the Kenney House. Davey Tree has 
submitted a proposal to do this (see Exhibit #8). 

The ultimate decision by the Tree Department was to bring the two pecan trees #19730 and #19726 
forward for variance approval by the commission. As demonstrated by the exhibits presented, the 
preservation of the two old pecans trees prohibits a reasonable use of the property. Due to the below 

grade parking, reasonable access and utilization of the site is not possible if these two trees remain. The 



desire of the applicant is to remove these two pecans and relocate the 16 inch red oak on site, while 
providing payment of the appropriate fee to the Urban Forest Replenishment Fund. 





• t 
t 

• t 
t 

• t 
j 
i 
t---

·-t 
t ' -
j 

• t 
t.-­
t 
~ 

t 
t 
t 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

►) 
tr 
t 
t) 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
I 

D 
I 

D 
~ 

D 

Central Austin Combined Neighborhood Plan 

Vision and Goals 

Vision 
The Central Austin Neighborhood Plan shall preserve the historical character and 
integrity of single-family neighborhoods. It shall allow multifamily development 
and redevelopment in appropriate areas to reflect the historical nature and 
res.idential character of the neighborhood. The plan will address the needs of a 
diverse, pedestrian-oriented community and provide safe parks and attractive 
open-spaces. The plan will foster and create compatible density in areas that are 
appropriate for student housing; new development will be appropriately oriented 
and scaled relative to its neighborhood in the combined planning area. 

Goals 
Goal One 
Preserve the integrity and character of the single-family neighborhoods. 

Goal Two 
Preserve the historic character and resources of the Central Austin Combined 
Neighborhood Planning Area neighborhoods 

Goal Three 
Allow mixed-use development along the existing commercial corridors that is· 
pedestrian oriented, neighborhood friendly, neighborhood seated, and serves 
neighborhood needs. 

become a dense, vibrant, mixed-use and pedestrian 

Goal Five 
Provide a safe environment and opportunities for all modes of transport.· 

Goal Six 
Enhance and preserve existing open space, parks, and the natural environment. 

13 
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Central Austin Combined Neighborhood Plan 

Top Ten Priorities 

The-top ten priorities for the Central Austin Combined Neighborhood Plan were 
determined by the results of the Final Survey and the Final Workshop. 

1. Rezone multi-family-zoned property that is used as siDgle-fa_fJ!!!Y to single-
am1 y zoning. 

2. The City of Austin should enact an ordinance to create local historic districts 
to protect and preserve historic neighborhoods through design standards for 
new construction and significant remodeling projects. 

3. Stop the incursion of new commercial and office uses into residential areas. 

Establish an overlay (University Neighborhood Overlay [UNO]) for the West 
Campus area that allows denser, pedestrian-oriented commercial and multi­
family development. 

5. Buffer the predominantly single-family neighborhoods (West University and 
Shoal Crest) adjoining ·West Campus by limiting the mass, height, and scale 
of new multi-family development bordering these neighborhoods. · 

6. Establish a Neighborhood Conservation Combining District (NCCD) for North 
University that will foster the preservation of the neighborhood's ·original 
development patter.ns while .respecting the differeAt land uses -in different 
parts of the neighborhood. 

7. Institute a residential parking permit program throughout the neighborhoods 
of the combined planning area to address the negative effects of non-resident 
parking. 

8. New houses should be of a similar scale and massing as the existing houses. 

9. Identify areas where mixed use would enhance the livability of the 
neighborhoods and rezone accordingly. 

10. New multi-family development outside of West Campus should be compatible 
with surrounding historic single-family houses by using similar setbacks, roof 
forms, .rjdge heights, materJals, and colors. 

14 





Heights 
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ORDINANCE NO. 20181115-056 

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP FOR A 
PORTION OF THE PROPERTY GENERALLY KNOWN AS KENNEY HOUSE 
LOCATED AT 611 WEST 22ND STREET FROM GENERAL OFFICE-MIXED 
USE-HISTORIC LANDMARK (GO-MU-H) COMBINING DISTRICT TO 
GENERAL OFFICE--MIXED USE (GO-MU) COMBINING DISTRICT. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF-AUSTIN: 

PART 1. The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended to 
change the base district from general office~mixed use-historic landmark (GO-MU-H) 
combining district to general office-mixed use (GO-MU) combining district on a portion of 
the property described in Zoning Case No. Cl4H-1981-0018, on file at'the Planning and 
Zoning Department, as follows: 

0.155 acres (approximately 6,760 square feet), being a portion of Lots 1, 2 and the 
North 7.5 feet of Lot 3, Louis Horst's Subdivision ofOutlot No. 23 ½, Division D, 
a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, 
recorded in Volume Z, Page 594 and Volume Z, Page 613, of the Deed Records of 
Travis County, Texas, conveyed to Villa Rio, L.P., in a General Warranty Deed 
dated May 11, 2018, and recorded in Document No. 2018074775 of the Official 

· Public Records of Travis County, Texas; said 0.155 acres more particularly 
described in Exhibit "A" incorporated into this ordinance, · 

generally known as Kenney House, locally known as 611 West 22nd Street in the City of 
Austin, Travis County, Texas, generally identified in the map attached as Exhibit "B". 
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PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on November 26, 2018. 

PASSED AND APPROVED 

________ N ...... o __ v __ em __ b=-e=r ..... 1 __ 5 _ _,, 2018 

Anne L. Morgan 
City Attorney 

§ 
§ § __________ _ 

Puge2 of2 

Jannette S. Gooda11 
City Clerk 
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City of Austin 

elghborhood Housing and Community Development Department 

September 6, 2018 (Amendment lo letter dated August 18. 2018) 

8.M.A.R. T. Houllng C1rtfflcltfon 
VIiia Rio, LP - Win In RID- University Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) 
(Project ID 807) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Vdla Rio, LP- (developnant conla(:t Mike McHone, 512 481.9111 (o), mchone1234@sbcglobal net) has submllled a 
s.MA.R T. Housing applcation for the oonalrUctlon of a 287 unit1619 bedroom muttl.famlly develapment at 2101 and 
2109 Rio Grande, Austin TX 78705 In 118 URiveralty 0verlay Dlnk:tof the West Campus Neighborhood Planning Area. 
The development also consists of lhe praser¥don of the hlstonc l<enney-lamax house localed at 611 W 221"' Street, 
Austin TX 78705, The plll1l1ed use of the hlstollc house Is real The project Will be aub),ct ID a forty (40) year 
affordability period after Issuance of certificate of occupancy. unless funding requlramenll are longer. Per the UNO 
Ordlnance, 20140213-056, the ~t has elacled to rent by the btdrpom. This project II electing to pay Ill fee.in­
lleu vtm.11 providing an addlU0nal 10% of affordable bedrooms at 50% MA. 

Thlt amendmlnt changn fTom renting by th• unlt to by the bedroom and china• th• numb• of 111b from 29 
to 69 bedrooms. 

This prefect 11 being aubmltted to have lhe Hlsloric Zoning removed from the back and east portions of the lot lo 
accommodate ht construclion of the new building. The City's Historic PrtS8Mllon Staff supports this change wih the 
condi9ons. The Hls1orlc Landmark Commlnlon Is to hear 111s Item at their August 27" meeting, 

NHCO cerUies Dlat lhe proposed construcllon MD meet 118 S.M.A.R.T. Housing 1landards at lhe pre-submittal llaga. 
Since 10% of the badrpoms (QI wll serw households et ot below 80% Medan Famly Income (MFI), the devalopment 
wll be eligible for 25% ..... of lhe fees llstad In l'8 City of Austin's Land Development COde, 01apl8r 25-W04. as 
amended, wlll lhe uc:eptlan af the Capital RICCIYery f 111 (CRF), This day1l9pm,ot ,. not In accordang with 
tht qguJmmtnts undtrtb!Iee local Goyemmant Coda, Ch1Dter395,1&ra) 1Qd4 u.s.c. Sfdlon 12745 (A)(1) 
g It rafttM to how holllfng qu11fl1111 affordable hpuslnq and tbm(pr, fl not ellglbla to l'fCillYt any CRF , .. 
.... Undlr the S.M.A,&I, Houslnq QrdJnlllCil dul to lb• prollct npt rwr,,Jna - of the bldrpqma (qr 
hollllhold1 ll or below 50% MFI, The e,cpectad fee walvall Include, but n not timlted to, Iha followtlg fees· 

Capital Recovery Fees 
Buiklilg Pennlt 
Concrete Permit 
Ekak:al Permit 
Mechank:al Pennlt 
Phlmblng Permit 
Sill Plan Review 

Misc. SIie Plan Fee 
Construction 
lnspeclon 
&lbdlvtston Plan 
Raw 
MIIC. SUbdlvlslon Fee 
Zoning Varlflcallon 

Prior to Issuance of building p1m11t1 and etartfng cons11uctfon, the dweloper muat: 

LandStaul 
Detarmlnallon 
Buting Plan Review 
Parkland Ded1callan 
(byS8plflle 
onllnance) 

• Ob1an a signed Condlllonal Approval rrom the Auatk\ Energy Grlen 8uidlng Program staling that the 
plans 111d spedftcatlons for lhe proposed development meet the criteria for s Green Building Rating. 
(Contact .Auslln Enetgy Green Buikmg: 512-482-6300 or meenbtli!d;ng@austir.e~rqy.comi. 

• Submit plans demonstiallng compllance will accesslblly ml adaptablllty slandards. 



Before a certificate of Occupancy wlll ba granted, the development must: 
• Pass a final inspection and obtain a Signed Final Approval tom the Green Building Program (Separate 

r,om any olher Inspections requ:rad by Che City of Austin or Austin EnargyJ 
• Pass a final Inspection to certify lhat accenlblly and adaptability requirements have been met 
• An adminlstraUve hold wit be placed on Ile building penni~ untl the following ilams have been 00mpleted: 1) fee-,n-tieu 

calculaUon and the number of affotdable bedrooms have been finalized and evidenced lhTough a sea:ed lefter from 
pro)act BR:hitect and/or engineer, 2) the fee-in-leu has been patd In ru1 lo the Neighborhood Housing and Community 
Development Office and 3) the Reslnctive Covenant stating the affordablHty requirements and terms has been filed for 
rewd at the Travis Coooty Cte,tc Office. 

The applicant must demonstrate compliance with SMAR. T. Housing standards after the after lhe certificate of occupancy has 
been issued or repay lhe City of Austin, In full, fees waived under this S.M.A R. T. Housing C8l'tiflcallon. 

Please contact me by phone 512.974.3128 or by 8111811 at ~ nLlra.narku1s@t.1u~tmtaxas.gov if )'OU need addldonal 
mformation. 

Si~y. • .r • , 

:5"a, fvz;t uu ~ :c?u ~ 
Sandra Ha!lffns, pfafid Coordinator 
Nelghbolhood Houlilg and Community Development 

Cc: Rosa Gonzales, AE 
Jonathan Orenstein, AWU 
Mashell Smilh, ORS 

Gina Caple, NHCD Eh Morgan, NHCO 
Marilyn Lamensdorf, PARO Melanie Montez, ORS 



University Neig,borhood Olerl ay Density Bonus Program felt al Rates (ffiective .i.Jne 01, 2018) 

Development lnrentive A'ogram 

UNO-Bf the Unit 
(Pre - 2/2512014) 

Development lnrentlve A'ogram 

lN:>- a, the Bedroom Opt-In 
(A-e-2125/2014) 

UNO-a, the Bedroom/ Unit 
(R>st -2/ 2412014) 

j 

Medicri Family Income Limit 
Bfidency/ 

Ole Bedroom 

50% $702 

65% $914 

80% $1,125 

Medicri Family Income Limit Sngle Oa:upancy 

50% $603 

60% $1,023 

50% $603 

60% $806 

Two Bedroom lhree Bedroom Four Bedroom 

$803 $903 $1,003 

$1,043 $1,174 $1,304 

$1,285 $1,446 $1,605 

Double Cm.lpancy 

I 
$332/ pers,n 

$563/pers,n 

_ I 
$332/ per!nn 

$443/person 

Ave Bedroom 

$1,084 I 
$1,408 ! 
$1,735 J 
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Tree List (Surveyed 04-27-2018) 

# 
City 

Type Trunks Dia 
Caliper 

Status 
Code Equivalent 

19720 p R Sycamore 1 28" 28 RemOYed 
Dewatering Procedure 
The contractor shall coordinate with the City of Au~ 

19721 Red Oak 1 16" 16 Transplanted excavation shall be achieved through pumping the 

19722 Pecan 1 9" 9 been filled with sediment, this bag shall be discard, 

19723 Pecan 1 18" 18 skimmer shall be utilized which will sit atop any aC< 
sediment settles to the bottom. A semi-circle of si11 

19724 p Cedar Elm 1 19" 19 

19725 Unknown 1 10" 10 

19726 H Pecan 1 38" 38 RemOYed Erosion Notes 
19727 Magnolia 1 13" 13 RemOYed 1. Silt fence type and installation shall comply wi 

2. If Disturbed area is not to be worked on for me 
19728 Chinese Parasol 1 14" 14 RemOYed revegetation, mulch, tarp or revegetation matt 
19729 Hackberry 1 10" 10 RemOYed 3. Environmental Inspector has the authority to s 

19730 H Pecan 1 34" 34 RemOYed project in-compliance with the City of Austin R 

19731 Hackberry 1 11" 11 RemOYed 4. Contractor shall utilize dust control measures 

H- Hertage 
per ECM 1.4.S(A), or as directed by the Envirc 

5. The contractor will clean up spoils that migrate 
P - Protected 6. The contractor shall maintain the dewatering i 
M - Multi Truck performing, the contractor must immediately n 

R- ROWTree inspector's direction to ensure adequate syste 
at the preconstruction meeting. 
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WE'lCER 

T • 'I,- I' T"Tn 111 If 

Lt\ VV r I.~ IVI 
Attorneys & Counselors at Law 

August 21, 2018 

Re: Property at 611 W. 22nd St., Austin, Texas. 

Dear Mr. Zucker: 

I am in receipt of the arborist tree evaluation report for your property at 61 l W. 22nd St., 
Austin, Texas, prepared by Mark Mann of The Davey Tree Expe11 Company dated June 8, 2018. 
Within the report, there is a finding by Mr. Mann that you have trees which have been designated 
in "poor" condition that pose an eminent, "High Extreme" hazard. 

Based on the infonnation I have reviewed, I am concerned that you have liability exposure 
for any injury to person or property. The dangerous condition now presents an unreasonable risk 
of harm. As the property owner on notice of an unreasonably dangerous condition you now are 
required to immediately remove the dangerous condition to prevent injury to person or property. 
Your failure to exercise ordinary care in removing the designated trees to insure yow· property is 
safe will subject you to liability under Premises Liability laws of Texas. This duty is not limited 
to avoiding serious injury to person or prope11y but is also a requirement under your cmTent 
property insurance policy. 

Assuming a person was injured on your property after you have the report in your 
possession will now be evidence of a conscious disregard for the safety of others on your property, 
I am of the opinion that the report now places you in a position to potentially face punitive damages 
for failure to remove the designated trees immediately. I am happy to discuss my legal findings 
with you. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

4545 Bissonnet ♦ Suite 294 ♦ Bellaire, Texas 7740 I ♦ Tele (713) 668-4545 ♦ Fax (713) 668-51 15 
www.weycerlawfinn.com 



Mike McHone 

From: 
Sent: 

Dymkowski, Jim [Jim.Dymkowski@austintexas.gov] 
Monday, September 17, 2018 11:21 AM 

To: Mars, Keith; Mike McHone 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Trees; Villas in Rio; 2211 Rio Grande 
Scanned from OTC05PaintRock.pdf 

Good morning Mike, 

Thank you for the additional information on the two heritage trees in question. Keith and I have had a chance 
to look everything over and while we do agree that the trees shown do have some structural and health 
related issues they do not currently meet the category of dead, diseased beyond repair, or imminent hazard. 

This is an issue that is not uncommon for staff. We routinely see trees that do not meet this removal category 
that are associated with future development. Staff does acknowledge in cases like these, the health and 
structure issues during the plan review and does support the removal of such trees as they would most likely 
not survive the development process even with code complaint design. But in these cases, where there are 
Heritage trees with one stem 30 inches and greater staff is required by code to take these requests forward 
formally to boards and commissions. In this case, we would also be held to this requirement on these trees. 

As recent as the Sept 5th EV commission meeting, staff took such a formal request for a variance for two 
heritage trees based on condition on the Block 36 site plan SP-2018-00lSC. You may wish to look through this 

back up on line to see how to move forward working with Keith and Patti on your formal requests at the time 
of site plan submittal. 

This email will also serve to close out your predevelopment consultation and address the preservation and 
removals agreed to in the field along with the mitigation requirements for the remaining non-heritage trees 
on and adjacent to the site. See attached scan of field notes and the arborist report for the condition of these 
remaining trees on and adjacent to the site. Trees with average and above rating would be mitigated at 100% 
of the standard mitigation based on their size. Trees rated fair would be at 50% of the usual mitigation 
applied based on their size and trees listed as poor would be at 25% of the usual mitigation applied based on 
their size. For the ROW protected size Sycamore that did not make the tree report for condition or size staff 
would agree to a 50% mitigation rate for this tree's removal due to needed storm system improvements 
within W 22nd Street. 

Jim Dymkowski, Certified Arborist TX-3344A 
Environmental Program Coordinator 
City Arborist Program, Community Tree Preservation Division 
City of Austin Development Services Department 
One Texas Center, 5th Floor 

505 Barton Springs Road 
Office: 512-974-2772 

-~ <>;;,,, De IC TYOFAUSTIN t 
" V' • · ve onmen 
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Follow us on Facebook at Nature in the City 
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Mike McHone 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Sam Massaed [samgmas@me.com] 
Monday, October 08, 2018 6:49 PM 
Mike Mchone 

Subject: 
mchone5024@gmail.com; Brad Zucker 
Fwd: Trees; Villas in Rio; 2211 Rio Grande 

Begin forwarded message: 
. 

- From:·Mark-Weyee~weyeer@weyeerlawfir-m:com··>-----------
Date: October 8, 2018 at 4:14:57 PM CDT 
To: Brad Zucker <bradzucker@comcast.net> 
Subject: RE: Trees; Villas'in-Rio; .2211 Rio Grande 

I have reviewed the information you provided. I am surprised that the city is not 
taking swifter action to provide you the necess~ _~ermit to remove the trees. You 
still have a duty to attempt to remedy the dangerous condition as the property 
owner but I also believe that the city's failure to expedite the permission needed to 
remove the trees has now placed the city on actual notice of the dangerous 
.condition. In the event.someone.on your property is-injured.by the dangerous tree 
condition, it will expose you to liability as well as the city. Let me know if you 
have any additional questions. 

MarktA. W~cer 
The Weycer Law Firm, P.C. 
4545 Bissonnet, Suite 294 
Bellaire, Texas 77401 
Tele: (713) 668-4545 
Tele: (800) 668-9395 
Fax: (713) 668-5115 
mweycer@weycerlawfirm.com 
weycerlawfirm.com 
TxBirthinjuryLawyer.com 
Callnowtalknow .com 

Celebrating 2Jyears as a firm 

From: Brad Zucker <bradzucker@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, October 5, 2018 3:20 PM 
To: Mark Weycer <mweycer@weycerlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Trees; Villas in Rio; 2211 Rio Grande 

Mr. Weycer, 

Please see email from Jim Dymkowski below. 

1 





THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY 

Villa Rio Tree Evaluations: 
Pecan Tree 19726 

DAVEY.f: 
Mann.Mark 

2/26/2019 

Tree condition rating and assessment of heritage Tree 19726 with additional Level 2 & 3 ISA Risk 
Assessments due to concerns of hazards. 



Tree Evaluations: 
Villa Rio, LP 

611 W22nd 
Austin, TX 78705 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you on this task. Tree identification, measurement, inspection, and 

arboriculture consultation were perfonned by Davey trained arborists who through related training and 
on-the-job experience are familiar with the techniques and equipment used in such operations. 

2/26/2019 

To whom it may concern: 

Pecan Tree 19726 was evaluated to verify species and size as well as ascertain general health and 

condition. Below information addresses arborist findings: 

Tree Number S cies DBH Condition Notes 
19726 Pecan 37" Poor Haz.ard 

19726 37" Pecan- Poor in condition. This tree is large with a moderately vigorous canopy but has poor 
structure, over-extended stems, large deadwood aloft, and multiple nearby targets. No true scaffold limbs 
exist/remain on this tree that was most likely over-pruned significantly at an earlier date many years ago. 
Tree is overmature for the species/growing location, has poorly balanced canopy, and is exposed to full 
wind loads. 

While attached level 3 tomography scans do not show significant decay within the main stems, there is 
decay of concern within the main stem of this tree near grade that could pose increased potential for 
overall tree failure under severe weather conditions. 

It's probable-imminent likelihood of failure within the next 3 years and medium-high likelihood of impact 
to pedestrians or historic inn - with potential for severe injury or death to pedestrians and exhorbitant 
repairs for this historic home- warrant this tree to be HIGH-EXTREME risk. Tree size/location and poor 
scaffold limb structure prevent reliable mitigation options short of removal. 

Mitigation recommendation: 

Remove high risk pecan to grade to eliminate hazards to pedestrians, cars, and historic inn. 
Mitigate to City of Austin standards (with potential reduced/cancelled mitigation due to 
condition). 



Overall, this site has a few nice trees to work with but also contains tree 19726 in which removal is 
strongly recommended to eliminate risks due to potential hazards and owner's stated low risk tolerance 
for intended property usage. Trees that are preserved should be protected and cared for following City of 
Austin standards, specifically p-6 notes, as well as above recommendations. There is one good candidate 
for relocation should the owner, design team, and city decide upon the feasibility and acceptability of that 
course. 

If you have any questions about tree health and measurement recommendations on this site, please 
contact me at 512-451-4986 or by email at mark.mann@davey.com. I look forward to being of further 
service. 

Thank you, 

MCI YR. MCI V\,V\, 

Mark Mann I District Manager 
ISA Board Certified Master Arborist TX-3978B, T.R.A.Q. 
TOA Applicator License No. 0731374 
The Davey Tree Expert Company !South Austin Office 136131 
9224 Research Blvd. Austin, TX 78758 
P: 512.451.4986 IC: 512.828.1358 IF: 512.451.6482 
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The Davey Tree &pen Company 

Attn: Mart Mmm 
9224 Re.seantl Boulevard 
Austin, Texas 78158 

telephone; 512.850.8000 

133ARbian Awnue Sou1h 

l.ibeny Hill, Tuas 78342 

RE: Preliminary summuyoftamopaphy scans ofme pecan at me sar of Texas Inn at611 West U-Street in 
Austin, Tx. 

Mr.Mann, 

On Tuesday August 28. 2018 Lee Evans and I amduchd 5 tDmogAphy sans at on the large pean at The 
Texas S1arr Inn at 611 West 22_. Street u requested. with saJb uaa,plet'ad at 42 rm at the base, 295 an and 
545 an on the west limb. and at 235cm and 645 an on the ust limb. 

The scan locations ,nre selected based on features of the tree that would suaest mm.promised arHs or 
meas that support the canopy, for example: beneath previous large pruning wounds, swelling in the tree. 
cavities. beneath tha mnjuncture of two limbs, or beneatll barer activity to name a fftw. Sensor locatian is 
based on the shape of the tree at the scan location and positiul.ed in pub a.nd nDeys of the trtt. 

tn tomopapby scans, a tree spedes is typkatly considered suuauntly mmpramised when the sheO wan at 
3°" is brudu!d with less sound wood. 

star-ofTemslnn Pecan 
This is a mature pear, with die badt evident in the canopy at the time of my site visit. 1h.-e is evidence of 
tJnnc:h failure in the canopy, and an area on the west stem that appears swoDen. Five scans were tuen on 
this tree, one neill' the base and twv on both main leaders. Please see atladNld supporting san images. 

Scanat42an 
This scan was taten near the base- This is a mature pecan tree with two fflU1 leaders being supported by the 
main trunk. There is an area nor the center~ less sound woad that rndles the shell wan at 3aJ6, 

wtth a possible breech aruund sensor 7 that does not extend the full cflS!ana! of the shell wall. Ten sensors 
were used on this scan. 

Scan at 295 an West limb 
There does not appear to be structurally mmpromised wood within this stem at this scan. Seven sensors were 
used on this scan. This scan was lacated ba.ud1 a sweD and near an aid pruninc wound. 
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Sam at 545 an Wat limb 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Awnue South 

Liberty Hill, Texas 78342 

Then does not appear to be structunlly mmpromised waod within this stem at this SCiUL Six sensors were 
used on this scan. 

Smn at 2JS an East Limb 
There does not •pear to be structurally mmpromised waod within this stem at this scan. Six sensors were 
used on this scan. 

Sam at 645 an East Limb 
There does not appear to be strutturaJty mmpramised waod within this sum at this scan. Six sensors were 
used on this scan.. This scan was located beneath the separation of this runb into two smaller limbs. 

Condusion 
Sauro/Tam Inn Peam 
The ba5e of this tree does have less sound wood present at the shell 1011 ~ 3096. The mass of both the east 
and west stems appear to be sound. 1hefl! is same ,...i,ation in c:ator wilhin die pan on the sans on both 
main limbs, meanin& the velocities were slower in same Ul!U of the scans, but not the, distinCl variation seen 
at the basal scan. 

If you have any questions about the abcM! information, or if you would lib further demi, please feel free to 
rmtatt me an my mobie at 512.775.9182 or via email at Debbie@Treeassotjpsllc.com 

Kindest Rep,ds. 
~( ' \ 

J vjµ z;j.;c.-J 
L/ 

Debbie Evans 
Registered Consutting Ar1Jorist: RCA-572 

ISA Certified Arborist: TX-3609A 
Texas Oalt Wilt Certified: TOWC.0149 

TDA License: 1DA07027016 
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SUPPORTINC 
STAR OF TE~~MENTATION 

M'U'I PECAN 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian A lib wnue South 
erty trd~ Texas 78342 
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SVPPOllTINC DOCVMENTATION 
STAR or TEXAS INN PECAN 

42an .... 

... 
235 an East limb 

~ .. -

• I 

295 an West Limb 

~ pwen Bn!U npJWSeflt sound 
wood, where the sound traveled 
quiddy betwHn the sensors. 

~yallow sugem less sound 
wood, where the sound traveled 
slower. 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
liberty Hill, Texas 78342 

545 an West limb 

• 1 

..... 

-

645 an East Limb 

+· 
~ orange and red suggest aacts t 
or poctm of decay where the 

The thin blue circle within 
the scan represents the 
shell wall at 30IJ6. 

sound moved very slowly between 
the sensors. 

The purple areas suaest a decay 
poctet where the sound traveled 
the slowest. 

The white cirde indic.ales an 
area where the scan is purple, 
sucgesting the presence of a 
decay poc:tet. 

The blade drdes indicate areas 
where 1he shell wan has been 
breached by less sound wood or 
mntairis a pocket or cavity. 

-
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
CERTIFICATE Of PERFORMANCE 

I, Deborah Evans, CERTIFY to the best of my knowled,e and belief: 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
Liberty Hill, Texas 78342 

1. That the statements of fad contained in this report are true and correct. 
2. That the report analysis, opinions, and conclusions are personal, unbiased professional analysis, 

opinions, and condusions derived from current scientific procedures and facts. 
3. That I have no present or prospective interest in the vegetation that is the subject of this report and 

that I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
4. That my compensation is not contingent upon a predetermined value or direction in value that favors 

the cause of the dient, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event 

5. That my analysis, opinions, and condusions were developed with commonly acc'J)ted arboricultural 
practices. 

6. That my report is based on the information known to me at this time. If more information is disclosed, 
I may have further opinions. 

I further certify that I am a Registered Consulting Arborist, an ISA Certified Arborist, a Texas Oak Wilt Certified 
Arborist, a Licensed Texas Department of Agrimlture Commercial Pesticide Applicator and a member in good 
standing with the American Society of Consulting Arborists and the International Society of Arboriculture. I 
have been involved in the arboriculture field since 2006. 



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDfflONS 

1. Any legal desaiption provided to the consultant is assumed to be correct. Any titles and ownerships to any 
property are assumed to be good and marketable. No responsibility is assumed for matters lepl in character. 
Any and all property is evaluated as though free and dear. under responsible ownership and competent 
management. 

2. care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources. All data has been verified insofar as 
possible; however, the consultant can neither guarantee nor be responsible for the accuracy of information 
provided by others. 

3. The consultant shall not be required to give testimony or attend court by reason of this report unless 
subsequent contractual arrangements are made, Including payment of an additional fee for such services as 
desaibed In the fee schedule and contract of enpgement. 

4. Loss or alteration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report. 

5. Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply right of publication or use for any purpose by any 
other pefSOn to whom it Is addressed, without the prior expressed written consent of the consultant. 

6. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report. nor copy thereof, shall be conveyed by anyone, 
indudln& the dient, to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media, without the 
prior expressed written consent. 

7. This report and values expressed herein represent the opinion of the consultant, and the consultant's fee is 
in no way cont:lnient upon the reporting of a specified value, a stipulated result. the occurrence of a 
subsequent event, nor upon any finding to be reported. 

8. Sketches. diagrams, graphs, and photographs in this report. being intended as visual aids, are not 
necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering or architectural reports or surveys. 

9. Unless expressed otherwise: (1) Information contained In this report covers only those items that were 
examined and n!ftect:s the condition of those items at the time of inspection; and (2) the Inspection Is limited 
to visual examination of accessible Items without dissection, excavation, probine, or coring. There is no 
warranty or guarantee, expressed or Implied, that problems or de'"lciencies of the ~ or property In question 
may not arise in the future. 
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telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
Liberty HiD, Texas 78342 

-ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT­

Da/8: May u. 2018 

Arborists are trtc specialists who use their education. knowledge, training and eq,aimce to exarniDe 
tn:es, Iffl)fflmr:nd measures to ntbance tbe beauty and health of tre:es, and atttmpt to ttducc the risk of 
living near trees. Clients may choose to accept or disregam the m:omrnmdati.ons of 1he arborist, or to 
seek additional advice. 

Arborists cannot detect evtsy condition affecting trtc health or that could posstl>ly lead to the structun1 
failure of a trtc. Tms are 1ivmg organisms that grow, respond to their environment, mature, decline 
and &ii in ways we do not fbDy mulefSland. Conditions impacting health and safety are often hidden 
within trees and below ground. Arborists caDDOt guarantee that a trtc will be healthy or safe under all 
cin:urnstances. or for a specified period of time. Likewise, remrdial treatments, like any medicine, 
cannot be guannteed. 

With Rfereoce to safety, trees can be managed but they cannot be controlled. To live near tn:es is to 
accept somt! degm: of risk. The only way to elinriDffl' all risk associated with trees is to elimina~ all 
tn:es. 

Treatment,. pruning and removal of tn:es may involve c:omideratioos beyond the scope of the aiborist's 
services such as proptJty boundaries, property owneBhip, site lines, disputes between neighbors, and 
other issues. Arborists cannot take such considerations into account unless complete and accurate 
information is disclosed to the arborist. An atborist should then be ~ to ttaSODably rely upon 
the completcness and accuncy of the information provided. 

Client hereby releases Consultant from liability and agrees to defmd, inderooify and hold Consultant 
bannless from any and all claims. liabilities, damages or expemes arising, in whole or in part, from the 
foregoing. including. without limitation, claims of negligmcc. 1lespass,. and convasion. 











1 
• • t- • 







THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY 

Villa Rio Tree Evaluations: 
Pecan Tree 19730 

Mann, Mark 

2/26/2019 

Tree condition rating and assessment of heritage Tree 19730 with additional Level 2 & 3 ISA Risk 
Assessments due to concerns of hazards. 



Tree Evaluations: 
Villa Rio, LP 
611 W22nd 

Austin, TX 78705 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you on this task. Tree identification, measurement, inspection, and 

arboriculture consultation were perfonned by Davey trained arborists who through related training and 
on-the-job experience are familiar with the techniques and equipment used in such operations. 

2/26/2019 

To whom it may concern: 

Pecan Tree 19730 was evaluated to verify species and size as well as ascertain general health and 
condition. Below infonnation addresses arborist findings: 

Tree Number S ies DBH Condition Notes 
19730 Pecan 34" Poor - Critical Hazard 

19730 34" Pecan - Poor to critical in condition. This tree is large with a canopy of average vigor and 
relatively well-balanced structure. However, it has significant decay within the trunk at the main stem 
union and is adjacent to a residential structure within its dripline. When re-inspected in September, this 
tree had also defoliated 30-40% or more of its canopy since the initial inspection due to a foliar fungal 
infestation from this wet spring and its vigor is in decline. As the initial and secondary level 3 
tomography scans show, the tree has multiple points with clear decay and compromised structural 
integrity. 

It's probable-imminent likelihood of failure within the next 3 years and medium-high likelihood of impact 
to pedestrians or residential structure - with potential for severe injury or death to pedestrians and 
exhorbitant repairs for the residence- warrant this tree to be HIGH-EXTREME risk. Tree size/location 
and location of decay prevent reliable mitigation options short of removal. 

Mitigation recommendation: 

Remove high - extreme risk pecan to grade to eliminate hazards to pedestrians and residential. 
Mitigate to City of Austin standards (with potential reduced/cancelled mitigation due to 
condition). 



Overall, this site has a few nice trees to work with but also contains tree 19730 in which removal is 
strongly recommended for to eliminate risks due to potential h87Mds and owner's stated low risk 
tolerance for intended property usage. Trees that are preserved should be protected and cared for 
following City of Austin standards, specifically p-6 notes, as well as above recommendations. There is 
one good candidate for relocation should the owner, design team, and city decide upon the feasibility and 
acceptability of that course. 

If you have any questions about tree health and measurement recommendations on this site, please 
contact me at 512-451-4986 or by email at mark.mann@davey.com. I look forward to being of further 
service. 

Thank you, 

Mark Mann I District Manager 
ISA Board Certified Master Arborist TX~3978B, T.R.A.Q. 
TOA Applicator License No. 0731374 
The Davey Tree Expert Company jSouth Austin Office 136131 
9224 Research Blvd. Austin, TX 78758 
P: 512.451.4986 IC: 512.828.1358 jF: 512.451.6482 
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May23, 2018 

The Davey Tree Expert Company 
Attn: Mark Mann 
9224 Research Boulevard 
Austin,Texas78758 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
liberty Hill, Texas 78342 

RE: Preliminary summary of tomography scans of Tree 19730 near 611 West 22• Street,, Austin, Texas 

Mr. Mann, 

On Friday, May 18, 2018 Lee Evans and l conducted a tom01raphy scan at 30cm and one at 450 cm in height 
with the assistance of an aerial lift. on Tree 19730, a pecan (Co,ya illinoinensis} with a strong lean to the west 
and southwest. 

At the time of my site visit. the canopy appears to have 1ood vt10r and color. There is evidence of previous 
branch failure, and a cavity on the southwest side of the tree above where we conducted the second scan. 
Upon Inspection of the open cavity there is active rodent nesting, decay, and borer activity. 

In tomography scans, a tree species is typically considered structurally compromised when the shell wall at 
3o,r. is breached with less sound wood. 

Scan at30an 

This scan suuests less sound wood in the center, however lt is well within the shell wall at 30% and is typical 
for a tree of this size. The tree at this level is not considered structurally mm promised. Please see attached 
image. 

Scan at 450 an 
This scan was taken beneath the open cavity, and above a previous pruning wound. This location was selected 
as It is already weakened with an open cavity above, and below a pruning wound that shows evidence of borer 
damage. In addition, this point of the tree is the supportine foundation for the canopy and is the location that 
this particular tree would most likely fail, as multiple branch unions join at this location. 

This scan suaests there is a decay pocket off center with less sound wood breaching the! shell wall at 3°" to 
the west and south side of the tree, as well as IC!SS sound wood within the shell wall as well. The scan at this 
level suaests the tree is strudurafly compromised. Please see attached imqes. 



TREE ASSOCIATES I LLC 

Conclusion 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
Liberty Hill, Texas 78342 

The health and vigor of the canopy appears to be in aood shape. however the main stem of the tree at 450 cm 
shows evidence of being structurally compromised. Due to the hi&h number of ta,aets, the severity and 
consequences of impacts with the targets, the weight of the canopy and the location of the decay pocket and 
exposed cavity, failure is highly probable. 

If you have any questions about the above information, or if you would like further detail, please feel free to 
contact me on my mobUe at su.ns.9182 or via email at QsbbielirAAMSOCtatcsHc.com 

l(jndest Reprds, 

~ \ a, fv',<-/ 
Debbie Evans 
Registered Consulting Arborist: RCA-572 
ISA Certified Arborist TIC-3609A 
Texas oak Wilt Certified: TOWC-0149 
TOA License: TOA07027016 





The green areas represent sound wood, where 
the sound traveled quiddy between the sensors. 

The yeOow suggests fess sound wood, where the 
sound traveled slower. 

The orange and red suggest cracks or pockets of 
decay where the sound moved very slowly 
between the sensors. 

The purple areas suggest a decay pocket where 
the sound traveled the slowest 

IUSOca 

_ l!Jft_ 

I"" _J 

i 

H:30m 

.,. I 

1111 - The black circles indicate areas where the • 
shell wall has been compjetely breached by 
less sound wood or contains a pocket or 
cavity. 

The thin blue cirde within 
the scan represents the 
sheR wal at 30%. 

The white drde Indicates an area 
where the scan is purple, suggesting 
the presence of a decay pocket. 



Image 2. 4S0 cm scan. This image Is taken on the south/southwest side of the tree. The red arrow is 
pointing to the open cavity while the yellow arrows are pointing to borer damage In an old wound on the 
tree. In this image you can see where the scan was taken in relation to the cavity, and the old wound. 



Image 3. This is the cavity di redly above the location of the scan 
at 450 cm. The red drcfe indicates the open cavity. 



@ 
TREE ASSOCIATES I LLC 

August 30, 2018 

Th• Oavay TrN Expert Comp.11ny 

Attn: Mllrt Mann 
9224 Resurdl Boulward 
Austin, Tues 78758 

mi.phone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
Liberty Hill, Teas 78342 

RE: Preliminary summary Df tomopaphy sans al Tl"ff 19730 nnr 611 West 2'1" Straat, Austin, Tuas 

Mr. Mann, 

On Tuesct.y August 28, 2018 Lila Evans ■nd I mncluctad additional tDfflDlraphy SClll'IS at 380cm, S20cm on 
larp nont, limb and one at S20 an on the smaUer south limb with thll usmanm af an Hrial lift, on Tra• 
19730, a paean (Cal)IV illinainfflslsJ witll III stnx11 le1n to die wast and south-st. A total of S SCllftS wer-. 
CD~ on this tr.a indudin1 thll SCillftS mmpl9ml In May at 30 an and 450 an. 

Th• se1n locations_.,. selacted baHd on futures of the tree that would sugest compromised illntill$ cw 

111nt1s that support the C3IIDl'Y, for uampla: beneath prwvious llfltl pnininl wounds, .-m1111n the tree, 
cavities, beneath the conjunctunt of two limbs, or benailth borar activity to n■m• a few. Sansor IDCetion is 
billsed on th• shape of tha tnte ■t the se1n location and positiDned in pub end valleys of thll trn. 

In IDfflDlraphy scans, 1 ttH species Is typically considered $UUr;turalty mmpn,mised when th• sheD wall at 
30M is b~d wid, lass ICIUnd -.I. 

Jm19730 
At the time of my,;. visit, the C311CIP'f ■ppeillnl to haft sDDd visor and mlllr. Thera is evld..- Df pnvious 
branch failure, and I avity on 1he southwat side of the UN. Upon inspection Df tt. open avity there is 

111ctift radent nestins, deay, and bcwer illdivity. Fin Kins_. complatltd on lhls trH and discUSMd bel­
widl supportlr11 son im■ps attached. 

Scan ot 30 cm (M0120JBJ 
This sain suepsts Ins sound wood in the center, howner it is within the sheD wall et 30'6 and is typical fDr a 
tnte of this Jim. Th• tree at this r-1 is not CDmidlr8d structurally compromised. T-tw sensors_,. used 

inttlisscan. 

Scan at 380 an Soutll Umb 
This Kiln wu tlkeft beneath e previaus pruninc wound. This lol3tion was safmed benuth • prwvious 
prvnine wound with borer activity. The intent w■s to determine how c::Dlltalined the decay at scan 4SO (taken 
in Mevl Is. This imap supports Iha imep taken ■t 450 cm. The st.I wall ls breeched et 3'"' betwNn 
sensors 3 ■nd 4, end S thru 9. Ten sensors_,. used in this scan. 
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Scan ot 4SO an {May 20J8J 

telaphone: 512.850.IOOO 

133 mbian Annue South 
Llbwty Hill, Tuu 78342 

This scan was taken banaad1 th• apen cavity, and abcMI • prniom pnininl wound. This loaltiafl -s salamd 
;u It is •lr'udy-ilbnad with an opan cavity above, and below• P"'IUl'I wound ti..t shows ftidanm al borar 
damap. In adclltion, this point al then• is th• supporting foundiltion for dla anopy •nd is th• loaluon ti..t 
this panimlar trwa would most libfv hill, as multiple bnnch unions join at this loation. 

This SClln sugpsu th•1e is I daay pocbt off centar with less saund wood bruching di• shell well at 3°" to 
the Wflt and south ski• of the tree, as well IS less sound wood within th• shd wel as Wt!ll, spKifially 
batwean sansors 6 ind 9. Tha sr;.an at this level sugasts the tr'N is ltnldUnlly campn,mised. Ten sansars 
w.,.. used in this san. 

Scan ot ,20 an Nottlt Umb 
The scan at 1Ns i-1 does show less sound wood naar th• c:enmr, howevar it appe1rs lD ba mntained whtiin 
the sh.ii 111'1111 at 30'6. S.V.n sensors were used in this son. This san WIS located beneilth ii prunin1 woimd 
ind •boft •nothef prunlns wound. 

Sazn at ,zo an Sautll Umb 
Tha scan at dlis ,.,,., does show lass sound wood off ettntllr and utandinc out beyond the shell wall blltwNn 
sensan & and 7. Eicht sensors -re used in this seal\. 

Conduslon 
TrHD7JO 
The main stam of thll we ■t 380an ■nd 450 an shows nidenc:a of bel111 ltnletUnlly mmpnmtisad from the 
mntar extendlnc out beyond the shel Will• 3CM. There is evidenm of Ins sound wood pnsant in both main 
limbs, haw.,,., it is mntilinad within 111• sheD waa It 30'6 with the ■11eeption of the south limb ■t 520 an 
between sensors 7 1nd 6 where thare is an off mnter •111• of less sound wood present. 

If you have any quastions about the above infami.tion, or if you would lill• further detail, please fHl fne to 
contKt m• an my mobile at 512.775..9182 or vi■ email ■t Qcbbiefl[rnmpci•teslk;.mm 

ICindestltllpnb. 

~ ' .'\ 
J tlj'µ. 'iJ~,.J 

~E-,s 
Raptenld Consultins Arborist: RCA-572 
'5A c.ntfilld Attlorist: TX•3609A 
Tuas Oak Wilt C:.nifiad: TOWC.0149 

TOA I.ans•: TDA07027016 
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telephone: 512.850.8000 

133Ar.df . anAwnueSau1h 
libety Hi!~ Texas 78342 

SUPPORTIN TREE 19130 C DOCUMENTATION 
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SUPPOllTINC DOCUMENTATION 
TUE lt'JJO 
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The thin blue circle within 
the scan represents the 
shell wall at 3096. 

'= The orange and red suggest cradts 
or podtets of decay where the 
sound moved very slowly between 
the sensors. 

The purple areas suggest a decay 
pocbt where the sound traveted 

- the slowest. 

The white cirde indicates an 
area where the scan is purple, 
suggesting the presence of a 
decay pod~ 
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The btact dn:IRS indKate areas 
where the shell wall bas been 
breamed by less sound wood or 
contains a poclet ar cavity. 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
CEittll1CA1E Of PERl'ORMANCE 

I, Deborah Evans, CERTIFY to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 
Liberty HilJ, Texas 78342 

1_ That the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
2_ That the report analysis, opinions, and mndusions are personal, unbiased professional analysis, 

opinions, and condusions derived from current scientific procedures and fads.. 
3. That I have no present or prospective interest in the wgetation that is the subject of this report and 

that I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
4. That my compensation is not contin1ent upon a predetermined value or direction in value that favors 

the cause of the ctient. the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result. or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event. 

5. That my analysis, opinions. and condusions were developed with commonly accepted arboricultural 
practices_ 

6. That my report is based on the Information known to me at this time_ If more information is disclosed, 
I may have further opinions.. 

I further certify that I am a Registered Consultine Arborist, an lSA Certified Arborist, a Texas Oak Wilt Certified 
Arborist, a Licensed Texas Department of Agriculture Commercial Pesticide Applicator and a member in good 
standing with the American Society of Consulting Arborists and the International Society of Arboriculture. I 
have been involved in the arboriculture field since 2006. 



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
ASmJMPTJONS AND LIMITING CONDmONS 

1_ Any leaal description provided to the consultant is assumed to be corttd.. Any titles and ownerships to any 
property are assumed to be good and marketable. No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character. 
Any and all property is evaluated as thou&h free and dear, un~r responsible ownership and competent 
rnanqement_ 

2_ care has been taken to obtain an information from reliable sources. AU data has been verified Insofar as 
possible; however, the consultant can neither guarantee nor be responsible for the accuracy of information 
provided by others. 

3. The consultant shall not be required to give testimony or attend court by reason of this report unless 
subsequent contractual arrangements are made, including payment of an additional fee for such services as 
descn1>ed in the fee schedule and contrad of engagement. 

4_ Loss or alteration of any part of this report invaUdates the entire report. 

5_ Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply right of publication or use for any purpose by any 
other person to whom it is addressed, without the prior expressed written consent of the consultant. 

6. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report, nor copy thereof, shall be conveyed by anyone, 
induding the client. to the public throuah advertising. public relations, news, sales or other media. without the 
prior expressed written consent. 

7. This report and values expressed herein represent the opinion of the consultant. and the consultant's fee is 
in no way contfnlent upon the reporting of a specified value, a stipulated result, the occurrence of a 
subsequent event, nor upon any finding to be reported. 

8. Sket:CMS, diqrams, eraphs, and photographs fn this report, be!ng intended as visual aids, are not 
necessarily to scale and should not be construed ;as engineerin1 or architectural reports or surveys. 

9. Unless expressed oth~: (1) information contained in this report covers only those items that were 
examined and reflects the condition of those items at the time of inspection; and (2) the inspection Is limited 
to visual examination of accessible items without dissection, excavation, probin& or coring_ There is no 
warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, that problems or defkiencies of the tree or property In question 

may not arise in the future. 



@ 
TREE ASSOCIATES I LLC 

telephone: 512.850.8000 

133 Arabian Avenue South 

Liberty Hill, Texas 78342 

-ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT-

.4rbori.st: Deborah Maga Evans Dahl: May 14. 2018 

Amorists are tree specialists who use their education. knowledge. training and expcrimce to examine 
trees, recommrnd measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, and attrmpt to reduce the risk of 
living Dt:tt trtts. Clients may choose to acapt or disregard tbe tt.enroroe.ndations of the arborist, or to 
Stt.t additional advice. 

Art>ori.sls cannot detect every condition aff'ricting tree health or that could posst"bly lead to the structural 
wlurc of a tree. Trees are living ~isns that grow, respond to their enviromnem, mature, decline 
and fail iD ways we do not fully undastand. Conditions impacting health and safety are often hidden 
within trees and below ground. Alborists caDDOt guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe UDder all 
circumstances, or for a ~fied period of time. Likewise, ranedial treatments, like any mcdicine, 
cannot be guaranteed. 

With Rfemice to safety, trtts an be managed but they cannot be comrollr.d. To live near trees is to 
accept some degree of risk. The only way ro eliminate all risk associated with trees is to climmatc all 
trees. 

Trtatmmt. pnmiDg and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope of lhe :nborist's 
savices such as property boundaries, property OWDelSbip, site lines, disputes between neighbors, and 
other issues. Ad>orists cannot take such considerations into account unless complete and accurate 
infmmation is disclosed to the arborist An aJborist should tbeo be expected to RaSODably rely upon 
tbe cmnplcteness and accuracy of the infonmtion provided. 

Climt hereby releases Consultant from liability and agrees to defend. indfflmify and bold Consultant 
lwm1ess from any and all claims, liabilities, dam.ages or apcmes arising. iD whole or in part, from the 
foregoing. including. without limibtion, claims of nqligence. trespass, and c:onvmion. 















Mike McHone 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Mike McHone [mchone1234@sbcglobal.net] 
Monday, March 18, 2019 5:39 PM 
'Mike McHone' 

Subject: FW: 2111 Rio Grande Tree 19730 

-------- Original message --------
From: "Dodson, Patti" <Patti.Dodson@austintexas.gov> 
Date: 12/14/18 4:57 PM (GMT-06:00) 
To: Mike McHone <mchone1234@sbcglobal.net> 
Subject: Re: 2111 Rio Grande Tree 19730 

Hi Mike, 

I do think this could be an administrative variance (#19730 only), but since the site development plans 
are in right now, our preference is to show it as such on the Landscape Plan (with 0% mitigation) and the 
removal would be done with approved plans. 
Of course the other one (#19726) will need to be presented before both commissions. 

Thank you, 
Patti 

On Dec 14, 2018, at 3:38 PM, Mike McHone <mchone1234@sbcglobal.net> wrote: 

Hi Patti, 
Any progress on getting the tree as an administrative removal? 
Thanks,' 
Mike 
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DAVEY~ . 
The Davey Tree Expert Company 
9224 Research Blvd 
Austin, TX 78758-6802 

Proven Solutions jbr a Growing lf6rld 

Phone: (512) 451-4986 X8680 Fax: (512) 451-6482 
Email: Mark.Mann@davey.com 

Client 

MIKE MCHONE REAL ESTATE 
PO Box 8142 

AUSTIN, TX 78713 

Service Locallon 

Vitia Rio, L.P. 
Attn: Mike 
611 W 22nd St 
Austin, TX 78705-5115 

11/21/2018 

Proposal#:20042039-00002308 
Account#: 557667 
Home: (000) 554-8440 
Work: (000) 481-9111 
Email: mchone l 234@sbcglobal.net 

TreeCare Service Period 

D Tree Pruning $840.00 $69.30 $909.30 

- Detail prune transplant red oak to mmove 11'2" diameter and larger deadwood from canopy. Lightly thin ~15% for 
improved growing form. 
- Elevate canopy for ~8'-10' vertical clearance above grade for construction access. 

- Paint oak wounds and clean up/haul off debris. 

Landscapia& 

Service Total 

Service Period 

$840.00 

.trill 

$69.30 

Tu. 

$909.30 

Iil1l1 
D Radial Trenching $960.00 $79.20 $1,039.20 

- Soil invigorate transplant red oak root ball to decompact soils and incorporate ~2" depth of organic compost over 
~50% root zone area to improve growing environment and stimulate new root growth. 

D Mulching $720.00 

- Pre-transplanting, mulch root zone of red oak to be transplanted to depth of 3-4". 

FertiHzation/SollCare 

Service Total 

Service Period 

$1,680.00 

$59.40 

$138.60 

Tu. 

$779.40 

$1,818.60 

Tull1 

D Deep Root Fert w/ArborGreenPRO $240.00 $19.80 $259.80 
(lyr)(*) 

- Pre transplanting, deep root fertilize transplant md oak to improve soil nutrition and stimulate new root growth. 

Service Total 

Total of All Services 
Sales tax will be added per local jurisdiction unless tax exempt form is on file. 

$240.00 

$2,760.00 

$19.80 

$227.70 

(*) Please note these services continue year after year. By signing you agree to the terms appended to this form. 

D Yes, please schedule the services marked above. 

$259.80 

$2,987.70 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices and conditions are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do this work as specified I am familiar with and 
agree to the tenns and conditions appended to this fonn. All deletions have been noted I understand that once accepted, this proposal constitutes a binding contract. 
This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days. 

Mark Mann ISA Board Cert. Master TX-3978B Tree 
Risk Assessor Qual. Texas Oak Wilt Certified 

TXOWQ-144 

Ver 3.0 11/21/2018 

Authorizing Signature Date 
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AUTOMATIC RENEW AL OF SERVICES. Evergreen, or automatic renewal, is applicable to those services indicated in the contract. Except in New York, 
California and Connecticut, by signing, I agree that nut year and continuing every year thereafter, the company will automatically perform and I will pay for 
the services outlined in this contract without the need for furtber action or confirmation on my part. The company will send me a reminder notification each year 
which will include any price changes. The company will make suggested service/treatment changes which I can receive by notifying the company to perform these 
services If! add, change or cancel any contracted services, it is my responsibility to inform the company of these changes or cancellation in writing prior lo the 
scheduled service being performed 

Client Care Guarantee 

Wt use quality products that art administered by trained penoonel. We guarantee to deliver what we have contracted to ddiver. lfwe do not, we will work 
with you until you are satisfied, or you will not be charged for the disputed item. Our Client Cart Guarantee dtmo111trates our commitment to creating 

lifelong client relationships. 

Tree Care 

PRUNING: Performed by lnlned arborbts using Industry and Tl'ff Care lndmtry As.oclatlon (TCIA) approved methods. 
TREE REMOVAL: Removal to within 6" of groaad levd ■nd dean up of debris. 
STUMP REMOVAL: Mecl111Jllt1I crindlng of the visible tree 1tu111p to ■tor jml below ground level Stump are■ will be backfilled with slump chips and a mound of remaining 
cblps will be left oa siw unlesa otherwise stated In the coatnct. Chip removal, gncUag and soU backfill are avllllilble. 
CLEAN-UP: Lop. brush, ■ad leaves, ■nd twlp luge t11oulfl to rake ■re removed. Sawdust aod other small debris will not be re111ovtd. 
CABLING/BRACING: Cabling and bracing of trees ls Intended to reduct damage poteatill It does oot permanently re111edy structural weaknesses, is not a guarantee against 
failure and miulns periodic inspection. 

Tree and Shrub Fertilization/SoilCare 

Your ■rborist wlU assess your properl)''s overall soil coodltio11s either through pb~lcal asseume11t or through soil testing and wlll nco111me11d • sou maugement program to hdp 
the soil become a better medluPI to enable healthy plants to thrive or un.bealthy plants to repln their vlblllty. SolJCare proarams will Include fertilb:trs, organic humata, fish 
emulsions and other organk: soil co11dltlonen. 
Our advanced formula, Arbor Green PRO, works with uture to fertilize without burning dellaite roots, bullcUag stronger root sy1tems ■ad healthier folla&e. It contains no 
chlorides or nitrates. It Is hydraullaill)' Injected Into the root zone and die nutrients are gradually rdeased over time. Raean:h 111d esperlmce shows the dramatic benefits Arbor 
Grtt0 PRO provides: greater rals1111ce to l.nseds and diseases, are■ter tolerance to drou&ht stress, Increased vllllllty, and healthier follage. 

Tree and Shrub Fertilization 

Our advanced formula, Arbor Green PRO, works with nature to fertilize wllboul burning deliaite roots, bulldlag stronger root systems and healthier foliage. It contains no 
chlorides or nitrates. It Is Injected Into the root zone and the nutrients are gradually released over time. Resean:b and esperleoce sbows the dramatic beadlts Arbor Grttn PRO 
provides: grater nslstuce to Insect and disease, greater tolerance to droupt stress, Increased vigor, and btaldller foliage. 

Tree and Shrub Plant Health Care 

PRESCRIPTION PEST MANAGEMENT: Customized treatmr11ts to P1an■ge disease and insect problems specific to plsnt variety and are■ conditions. Due to the short term 
raldul of available pesticides, repeat 1pplit1tlons ••Y be required. 
INSECT MANAGEMENT: Inspection and tre■tmmt visits ■re scbeduled at the proper time to achieve managemtnl of destructive pests. Pesticides ■re applied lo label 
speclftcatioas. 
DISEASE MANAGEMENT: Specific tra.tments dalped lo m1111ge particular cUsease problems. Whether preventative or curative, the P11terlal med, the plant variety brine 
tre■ted, and the envlronmentsl conditions all cUctate what treatment ls needed. 
EPA approved materials wlU be applied in accordance with Stste and Federal replatlons. 

Lawn Care 

FERTILIZER AND MECHANICAL SERVICES: Balanced ftrtlllur treatments appUtd throupoul the growing season help provide greener turf color •nd denser root 
development. To help brio& about• better response lo dlese applications, we also provide aerlfiaitloa, lime, ovenetdlae, and lawn renovation. 
WEED CONTROL AND PEST MANAGEMENT: Broadlcaf weed control ls applied eldler u • broadcast or a spot tra.tment. Granular weed management may be broadcast. Wt 
also offer pre-emergeot crabgrass maaar;emenl In the sprlne and, if needed, • postemergeol application later In tbe year. Our surface Insect manqemeot Is timed to reduce ch Inch 
bup, sod webworms, and blllbugs. We also olrer • grub mu1ge111cnl application. Disease man■gemenl materials and treatmtols are P11tcbed to particular dlse■,e problems. This 
usually requires repeat applleetlons. 

Other Terms and Contract Conditions 

INSURANCE: Our employees are covered by Worker's Compenution. The company Is insured for penonal Injury and proper!)' damage liability. Prnof ofinsurance can be 
verllied by ttquatln11 a copy of our Certlfteete of lnsur■nre. 
WORKING WITH LIVING THINGS: Al trees and odler plant lift are liviae, chanllln1 organisms aft'tded by facton beyond our control, no cuaraatee on tree, plant or aeneral 
l111dscspe safety, health or condition ls espressed or Implied and Is disclaimed In this contract unless th■! guaranlte Is specifically slated In writing by tbe coP1paay. Arborists 
cannot detect or antlclpatt every conditlo11 or evtnt dlat could possibly lead lo the structural failure or a tree or cuanntee that• tree will be healthy or safe under all clrc:umsllnces. 
Tl'ffS can be maa11ed bu! no! controlled. Wbt11 elevated risk coacUtlons In trees are observed and Identified by our representstlves and • contract bas been slped to proceed with 
the remedial work we have ncom111ended, we wlll m■ke • reuoaable effort to proceed with the job promptty. However, we will not assume llabUlty for any accident, damaee or 
Injury that may occur 011 Che around or lo any other object or structure prior to us beglnnine the work. SIie Inspections do not Include Internal or structunl considerations unless 
so noted. Unless otherwise specified, tree usasmr11t will not Include lavatigatloas to determine• tree's structural integrity or stabUlty. We 1111y recommend a Risk Auessmeat be 
cooducttd for an additional charge. 
TREE CARE STANDARDS: All work Is to be performed in accordance with current Amerleen Nadoa■I Standards Institute (ANSI) Standard Practices for Tl'ff Care Operations. 
OWNERSHIP OF TREES/PROPERTY: Acceptance constltutn a .repraenlatloa and nnuty that the trees and property referenced ln dais quote are either owned by the signee 
or that written permission bu been ncelved to work on trees which ■re not on the sipee's proper!)'. 
TIME & MATERIAL (T&M): Jobs performed 011 • T&M basis will bt billed for the time on the job (no! Including lnnch break), travel to and from the job, 111d materials used. 
BILLING & SALES TAX: All amounts deposited with us wlU ellhcr bt credited to your account or applied ■plnst my amounts currently due. Our invoices are due net 30 days 
from Invoice date. Services may be delayed or cancelled due to outstandln& account balances. Sales tu will bt added u per local Jurbdk:tlon. CUents claiming any Ila e1empc status 
must submit a copy of their official exempt status form Including their nemptlon number In order to waive tl,e sales or capital Improvement t■L 
PAYMENT: We accept checks ■ad credit eerds. Credit card payments may be made onllne al our web site. Paying by check authorizes us to send die Information from your check 
lo your bank for payment. 
UNDERGROUND PROPERTY: We are not responsible for any underground property unless we bave been Informed by you or the ■ppropriale underpouad location aeency. 
SCHEDULING: Job scheduling Is dependent upon weadler concUdons and work loads. 

Ver 3.0 11/21/2018 



DAVEY~ . 
The Davey Tree Expert Company 
9224 Research Blvd 
Austin, TX 78758-6802 
Phone: (512} 451-4986 X8680 Fax: (512) 451-6482 
Email: Mark.Mann@davey.com Prawn Solut:luns for a Growing lf6rld 

Client Service Location 11/21/2018 

MIKE MCHONE REAL ESTA TE 
PO Box 8142 

Villa Rio, L.P. 
Attn: Mike 

Proposal#:20042039-00002307 
Account#: 557667 

61 l W 22nd St Home: (000) 554-8440 
AUSTIN, TX 78713 Austin, TX 78705-5115 Work: (000) 481-9111 

Email: mchonel234@sbcglobal.net 

Plant Health Care Service Period 

D Donnant Oil Treatment(*) Winter $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Dormant oil application to red oak transplant to combat following growing season pest populations and damage 
($180 each x 5 applications). 

□ Inspection And Treatment(*) Early Spring $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Early spring foliar fungicide applications to red oak to combat potential foliar fungal infection and damage (5 years 
applications x $180 each). 

D Inspection And Treatment(*) Spring $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Spring foliar fungicide applications to red oak to combat potential foliar fungal infection and damage (5 years 
applications x $180 each). 

□ Inspection And Treatment(*) Late Spring $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Late spring foliar fungicide applications to red oak to combat potential foliar fungal infection and damage (5 years 
applications x $180 each). 

D Borer Treatment(*) Early Summer $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Early summer trunk application to transplant red oak to combat possible borer infestations and damage to stressed 
tree (5 years applications x $180 each). 

D Borer Treatment(*) Summer $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Mid summer trunk application to transplant red oak to combat possible borer infestations and damage to stressed 
tree (5 years applications x $180 each). 

D Borer Treatment(*) Late Summer $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Late summer trunk application to transplant red oak to combat possible borer infestations and damage to stressed 
tree (5 years applications x $180 each). 

□ Phosphonate Fungicide Treatment Fall $1,200.00 $99.00 $1,299.00 
(*) 

- Phosphanate fungicide trunk drench to stimulate natural plant defense mechanisms and promote tree vigor ($240 
each x 5 applications). 

□ Systemic Insecticide Treatment(*) Early Spring $900.00 $74.25 $974.25 

- Systemic insecticide trunk drench to transplant red oak to combat possible obscura scale and other foliage­
damaging insect pests infestation and damage ($180 each x 5 applications). 

Service Total $8,400.00 $693.00 $9,093.00 

Fertilization/SoHCare Service Period 

Ver 3.0 11/ll/2018 Page I of2 



DAVEY~ . 
The Davey Tree Expert Company 
9224 Research Blvd 
Austin, TX 78758-6802 

Proven Solutions far a Growing W6rld 
Phone: (512) 451-4986 X8680 Fax: (512) 451-6482 
Email: Mark.Mann@davey.com 

Client 

MIKE MCHONE REAL ESTATE 
PO Box 8142 

AUSTIN, TX 78713 

Service Location 

Villa Rio, L.P. 
Attn: Mike 
611 W 22nd St 
Austin, TX 78705-5115 

nt21/l018 

Proposal#:20042039-00002307 
Account#: 557667 
Home: (000) 554-8440 
Work: (000) 481-9111 

I 

Email: mchonel234@sbcglobal.net 

D Deep Root Fert w/ArborGreenPRO 
(lyr)(*) 

Spring $1,125.00 $92.81 $1,217.81 

Deep root fertilize transplant red oak with Arbor Green Pro to provide nutrients for increased resistance towards 
insects and diseases while promoting overall appearance and health (5 applications at $225 each annually). 

Service Total 

Total of All Services 
Sales tax will be added per local jurisdiction unless tax exempt form is on file. 

$1,12S.OO 

$9,525.00 

$92.81 

$785.81 

(*) Please note these services continue year after year. By signing you agree to the terms appended to this form. 

D Yes, please schedule the services marked above. 

$1,217.81 

$10,310.81 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices and conditions are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do this work as specified. I am familiar with and 
agree to the tenns and conditions appended to this fonn. All deletions have been noted. I understand that once accepted, this proposal constitutes a binding contract. 
This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days. 

Mark Mann ISA Board Cert. Master TX-3978B Tree 
Risk Assessor Qual. Texas Oak Wilt Certified 

TXOWQ-144 

Ver 3.0 11/21/2018 

Authorizing Signature Date 
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